

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

4-21-2020

### Siercke v. Siercke Respondent's Brief Dckt. 47196

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Nature of the Case. . . . .	1
B.	Course of the Proceedings. . . . .	1
C.	Statement of the Facts. . . . .	2-4
D.	Statement of Issues on Appeal. . . . .	5
E.	Argument	
1.	The Court Did Not Err in Failing to Instruct the Jury on Absolute or Qualified Privilege. . . . .	5-8
2.	The Court Did Not Err in Failing to Instruct the Jury on the Bad Faith and Malice Requirements of Qualified Privilege. . . . .	8-13
3.	The Court Did Not Err in Instructing the Jury on Defamation Per Se. . . . .	13-17
4.	The Court Properly Denied the Motion for New Trial. . . . .	17-19
5.	Salla Failed to Provide a Insufficient Record on Appeal. . . . .	19-20
6.	Siercke is Entitled to an Award of Attorney Fees and Costs. . . . .	20
F.	Conclusion. . . . .	20-21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrahamsen v. Mountain States Telephone &amp; Tel. Co.,</i> 494 P.2d 1287 (Colo.1972).....	10, 11
<i>Aku v. Lewis, 52 Haw. 366, 477 P.2d 162 (1970)</i> .....	11
<i>Barlow v. International Harvester Co.,</i> 95 Idaho 881, 522 P.2d 1102 (Idaho 1974).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Belk v. Martin, 136 Idaho 652, 39 P.3d 592 (2001)</i> .....	19
<i>Blizzard v. Lundeby, 156 Idaho 204, 206, 322 P.3d 286, 288 (2014)</i> .....	18
<i>Bott v. Idaho State Building Authority,</i> 122 Idaho 471, 835 P.2d 1282 (1992).....	17
<i>Browder v. Cook, 59 F.Supp. 225, 231 (D.Idaho 1944)</i> .....	11
<i>Burggraf v. Chaffin, 121 Idaho 171, 173, 823 P.2d 775, 777 (1991)</i> .....	18
<i>Cinquanta v. Burdett, 154 Colo. 37, 388 P.2d 779, 780 (1963)</i> .....	15
<i>Cf. Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc., 8 F.3d 1222, 1226 (7th Cir.1993)</i> .....	15
<i>Clark v. Klein, 137 Idaho 154, 156, 45 P.3d 810, 812 (2002)</i> .....	5, 9, 13
<i>Coopersmith v. Williams, 171 Colo. 511, 468 P.2d 739, 741 (1970)</i> .....	10, 11
<i>Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co.,</i> 164 Idaho 669, 434 P.3d 1275 (Idaho 2019).....	6, 8
<i>Fairbanks Publishing Company v. Francisco, 390 P.2d 784 (Alaska 1964)</i> .....	11
<i>First Realty &amp; Investment Co. v. Rubert,</i> 100 Idaho 493, 600 P.2d 1149 (1979).....	17
<i>Getchell v. Auto Bar Systems Northwest, Inc.,</i> 73 Wash.2d 831, 440 P.2d 843 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>Greenfield v. Smith, 162 Idaho 246, 253, 395 P.3d 1279, 1286 (2017)</i> .....	19

**CASES CONTINUED**

<i>Hoffer v. Shappard</i> , 160 Idaho 868, 380 P.3d 681 (Idaho 2016).....	18
<i>Hughes v. State, Idaho Dept. of Law Enforcement</i> , 129 Idaho 558, 929 P.2d 120 (Idaho 1996).....	17
<i>Karlson v. Harris</i> , 140 Idaho 561, 568, 97 P.3d 428, 435 (2004).....	18
<i>Kinsela v. State, Dep't of Finance</i> , 117 Idaho 632, 790 P.2d 1388 (1990).....	11
<i>Le'Gall v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 129 Idaho 182, 185, 923 P.2d 427, 430 (1996).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Longbehn v. Schoenrock</i> , 727 N.W.2d 153, 158 (Minn.Ct.App.2007).....	15
<i>Mackay v. Four Rivers Packing Co.</i> , 151 Idaho 388, 257 P.3d 755 (Idaho 2011).....	5, 8, 13
<i>Mahona-Jojanto, Inc., N.S.L. v. Bank of New Mexico</i> , 79 N.M. 293, 442 P.2d 783 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>McKim v. Horner</i> , 143 Idaho 568, 572, 149 P.3d 843, 847 (2006).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Mann v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 95 Idaho 732, 518 P.2d 1194 (1974).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000).....	18
<i>Quick v. Crane</i> , 111 Idaho 759, 727 P.2d 1187 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Richeson v. Kessler</i> , 73 Idaho 548, 551-52, 255 P.2d 707, 709 (1953).....	6, 7
<i>Rutter v. McLaughlin</i> , 101 Idaho 292, 293, 612 P.2d 135, 136 (1980).....	19
<i>Sadid v. Vailas</i> , 943 F.Supp.2d 1125 (2013) United States District Court, D. Idaho.....	15
<i>Sanchez v. Arave</i> , 120 Idaho 321, 815 P.2d 1061 (1991).....	11
<i>Schmechel v. Dille</i> , 148 Idaho 176, 97 P.3d 1192 (2009).....	18
<i>Silver Creek Computers, Inc. v. Petra, Inc.</i> , 136 Idaho 879, 42 P.3d 672 (2002).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Singh v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 200 F.Supp.2d 338, 340 (S.D.N.Y.2002).....	7

**CASES CONTINUED**

*Smith v. Sterling*, 1 Idaho 128, 131 (1867). . . . . 12

*State v. Martin*, 119 Idaho 577, 808 P.2d 1322 (1991) . . . . . 11

*Stoddard v. Nelson*, 99 Idaho 293, 581 P.2d 339 (1978). . . . . 6, 9, 13

*Talbot v. Desert View Care Ctr.*, 156 Idaho 517, 328 P.3d 497 (2014) . . . . . 19

*Taylor v. McNichols*, 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010) . . . . . 7

*Turcott v. Estate of Bates*, 165 Idaho 183, 443 P.3d 197 (Idaho 2019) . . . . . 19

*VFP VC v. Dakota Co.*, 141 Idaho 326, 109 P.3d 714 (2005). . . . . 5, 9, 13

*Walker & Associates, Inc. v. Remie Jussaud & Assoc.*,  
7 Wash.App. 70, 497 P.2d 949 (1972) . . . . . 10

*Weeks v. M P Publ'ns*, 95 Idaho 634, 516 P.2d 193, 195 (1973) . . . . . 15

*Weitz v. Green*, 148 Idaho 851, 230 P.3d 743 (2010). . . . . 6, 7

*Yoakum v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*, 129 Idaho 171, 923 P.2d 416, 425 (1996) . . . . . 15

**STATUTES**

*Idaho Code §12-121*. . . . . 20

*Idaho Code §18-918(2)(a)* . . . . . 16

**COURT RULES**

*I.R.C.P 59(a)(1)(H)*. . . . . 19

*I.A.R. 41*. . . . . 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Restatement of Torts §571 (1938)*. . . . . 15

*Restatement of Torts §573 (1938)*. . . . . 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**

*Restatement of Torts §596 (1938)*..... 10

*W.L. Prosser, Handbook of the Law of Torts §112 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1971)*..... 15
